

Weyerhaeuser West Cleanup Site

Periodic Review Report available for public comment: 12:00 a.m. July 14 – 11:59 p.m. August 12, 2025.

The Department of Ecology (Ecology) completed a third periodic review for the Weyerhaeuser West Cleanup Site (site) at 101 E Marine View Dr. The site is located next to the Snohomish River in Everett. Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) are the primary contaminants on the site, but there is also arsenic, chromium, mercery, and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) in some areas.

Weyerhaeuser began operations in Everett in 1902, and the site included former lumber and pulp mills. The site was split into areas for uses such as pulp processing, fuel storage, sandblasting, and chip storage. Nohomish River Uverett

Location of site next to the Snohomish River

Cleanup of this site includes a Restrictive Covenant intended to prevent exposures to remaining contamination. The periodic

review found that the existing remedy may not fully protect human health and the environment due to incomplete land use restrictions, inaccurate documentation of contaminated soil areas, and potential risks from uncapped contaminated soils.

Weyerhaeuser West Cleanup Site



Visit webpage go.ecology.wa.gov/WeyerhaeuserWest



Submit comments

12:00 a.m. July 14 – 11:59 p.m. August 12, 2025

- Online at: go.ecology.wa.gov/WeyerhaeuserWest-Comments
- By mail: See address to the right.



Contact Ecology

Contact Augie Nuszer, Outreach Specialist, for questions and document review support at <u>Augie.Nuszer@ecy.wa.gov</u> or 425-533-5537.

ADA accessibility

To request an ADA accommodation, contact Ecology by phone at 425-533-5537 or email <u>Augie.Nuszer@ecy.wa.gov</u>, or visit <u>ecology.wa.gov/Accessibility</u>. For Relay Service or TTY call 711 or 877-833-6341.



Toxics Cleanup Program PO Box 330316 Shoreline, WA 98133